2019

A Literary Magazine by Youth Authors and Artists
of Council Bluffs, Iowa

Front Cover:

Duck

Kailey Rablin

Grade 12, Thomas Jefferson High School

The Write Touch
2019

36th Annual Literary Magazine
by Youth Authors and Artists

i

Introduction
The Write Touch is published annually by the Council Bluffs Community School District in cooperation with the
Council Bluffs Optimist Club. Students in the Council Bluffs Community Schools, Lewis Central Community
Schools, Saint Albert Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A., and Iowa School for
the Deaf are invited to submit entries.
The Council Bluffs Community School District, The Lewis Central Community School District, Saint Albert
Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A. and Iowa School for the Deaf provide
instruction and encouragement to young writers and artists. It is our desire to share their original written work
(with editor rights) and original artwork with school patrons and citizens of Council Bluffs.
The selection of literary works to be published is determined each year by a panel of judges from The Council
Bluffs Optimist Club. Area art teachers selected the student art work that is showcased. In addition to selecting
the writers to include in this journal, the Optimists also hold a breakfast in the students’ honor in May of each year.
The students who are published are also honored by receiving a plaque of recognition at the breakfast. Parents and
teachers of the students are recognized as well.
We hope that you enjoy this literary magazine and that you remember the citizens of this community who have
made this production possible.
Dr. Corey Vorthmann 						
Chief Academic Officer		
				
Council Bluffs Community School District

Roger Williams
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club

The Write Touch can be accessed online at the Council Bluffs Community School District’s website at
www.cb-schools.org, under ‘District’, then ‘Write Touch.’

Acknowledgements
Our thanks to the following people for making this literary magazine possible:
Interstate Printing Company, where the magazine was printed
Daniel Stinman, Communications Specialist, Council Bluffs Schools, designed and edited the magazine layout
Carrie Nepple, English Language Arts Curriculum Specialist 6-12, coordinated literary items and process
Michaela Hill, Visual and Performing Arts Curriculum Specialist K-12, coordinated art selection process
Cori Shaw, Administrative Assistant for Teaching & Learning, supported all aspects of the process and publication
Dr. Vickie Murillo, Superintendent, Council Bluffs Schools
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club

ii

Table of Contents

Page 1

Where Were You? by Sonia Martinez Ramos Page 14
Square Composition
The Girl and Her Phoenix 				
		
by Brianna Bryant McGee
by Reegan Wolford
		One Chance by Rylie Barnes

Page 2

Stretch by Paige Ruzicka
What Does It Feel Like To Fall Asleep
by Dawson Griggs

Page 3

The Rain by Xander Britton
Wonderland by Jade Schrier

Page 4

Bird by Jenna Twohig
A New Beginning by Mallory Kjeldgaard

Page 5

The Watcher by Membreno Olga
The Call of the Ocean by Brianna Kiley

Page 6
Page 7
Page 8
Page 9
Page 10
Page 11
Page 12
Page 13

The Bridge by Gwen Encio
Communication by Hannah Kohl
Holly by Holly Schroeder
Let Him Go by Brigit Geiver

Page 15
Mountain Sun by Stephen Hall
		Everyone Is Their Own Self
		by Kendall Mings
		
Page 16
Immigrant: The True Definition
		by Samantha Avalos Banderas
		These Are The Things You Need To Survive 		
		by Max Williams
Page 17
Duck Norris by Rae Woods
		Self Love by Leonie Leiprecht
Page 18
Poverty by Valeria Martinez
		I Love You by Ashley Vera
Page 19
Like Father, Like Daughter
		by Serina Meinecke

Page 20
Skylar Lovegood: The Hero
The Best Christmas Ever by Tess Sauser
		
by Nichole Jergens
		People by Ava Hughes
Step-By-Step Guide To Human Interactions 		
(Anxiety) by Hailey Luevano
Page 21
Sun-kissed Home by Tayonna Thomas
		The Recipes by Breana Rowell
Kitty Cat by Evelin Cruz
I Close My Eyes by Brenna Smith
Page 22
High Schoolers Guide To A Positive Life
		by Jocelyn Hendrix
My Mother's Perfume by Mia Allmon
		Dear Myself In Five Years by Grace Brown
New York by Jaida Christensen
Page 23
The Monster Queen - The Return
Beans by Mary Graeve
		
by Cheyenne McDonald
Speckled Wheel Thrown Pot by River Petry 		Poem About A Turtle by Grant Springman
The Truth by Grace Garrigan
Through My Sister's Eyes by Karlee Koester

Page 24
Peace by Kyleigh Moore
		Violin by Jacqueline Gonzalez

iii

Where Were You?
Sonia Martinez Ramos

Grade 7, Kirn Middle School
Where were you? Where were you when she needed you? When she needed help with the kids. When she
struggled with money. When her kids would ask about their dad. See, growing up you taught your kids a good lesson.
Don’t leave your family. However, you did not follow your own advice. The kids, later on, forgot about you and no
longer cared.
Where were you? You weren’t there for her when she was on the verge of dying. You also weren't there to say
your final goodbye. But you’re so lucky that one out of your seven kids forgave you. Even after all you did. All the pain
you put her though; all the nasty and hurtful words you said to her. She died knowing that you weren't there. It’s funny
how you didn’t even bother to call when we told you she was going to the hospital.
What were you thinking when you saw her casket and you just stood there in the back of the room? Watching
her as she laid there. As you watched your kids cry for her. You gave her a bad life. She didn’t deserve what you did to
her. But, because of your actions, you made her strong and independent. Why didn’t you help your kids when you had
the chance? You knew it would benefit them. But you played it off with an, “I wasn’t sure.”
Where were you? You made their lives more difficult because you weren’t there. And you know that. Yet you
still come over and act like everything’s fine. Even though you left your kids for years, they still forgave you. And for
that, I say, you’re lucky. But you’re not lucky for leaving such a wonderful woman behind.
Where are you? Why don't you come to visit or ask how we are? Do you expect people to take care of you like
they took care of her? Because I'm sure they won't. After all you've done, why don't you care? Where will you be next?

The Girl and Her Phoenix

Reegan Wolford

Grade 11, Saint Albert High School

This is the continuation of that story. The one I told four years ago when my life was crumbling to nothing
more than ashes and dust, trampled under the heavy feet of the days I had spent in that house. This is the story I
committed to paper four years ago in the hopes that someone, anyone, would save me from the monsters that lurked
in the eyes of those who swore on wedding bands and over pools of divine water to put my life first.
It has been four long years since I met my first and only friend. I saw him bolting through the wild grasses and
weeds like the untamable wildfire he was. And, though he moved with a grace that would take decades to achieve, I
could still see the battered and broken sculpt of his body, the deep, roan coat of hair tried to mask. When I climbed
onto his back the first time, I felt no fear. We had a connection, this horse and I. One that all of the words and kicks
and backhands, I’m sure we both had received, couldn’t stop.
Once he began to tear through the field, I didn’t stop him. I let him continue to gallop in whatever direction
he saw fit, a freedom I was sure he had never experienced. I decided in that moment, with the winds whipping at my
face and causing my hair to flow behind me in a matted flag of bister, that I would name this horse Phoenix.
With the power of hindsight I can see how the name would be quite ironic, but at the time it was the only
one that made sense. It was a name that symbolized so much for the both of us. It was a name that proved we were
more than our pasts, more than the ash and waste that surrounded us and consumed us. Together, we were a living,
breathing fire that soared above and beyond the world we both knew, a world of suffering and punishment. We were
an eternal flame that couldn’t and wouldn’t be snuffed out by fear. We were ablaze with power and pride that for all
the world I wouldn’t try to hide any longer. We were a phoenix, and we would be controlled by no one.

1

Stretch

Paige Ruzicka

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

What Does It Feel Like To Fall Asleep?
Dawson Griggs

Grade 8, Wilson Middle School
I have always wondered what it is like if you can remember the instant you fall asleep. Do you feel your body
shutting down? What will it be like? Every day, more and more, I wonder what is it like? One of the main reasons is
because if I study how the brain works when it is shutting down, then people would be able to feel it, and soon you
can talk to people in their dreams like if you were in person.
Things about the brain that make me curious are about how things are found. One night when I was laying in
bed, I was wondering how could I force myself to sleep without meditation. That is when things started popping up
in my head, like what if I recorded myself going to sleep? And, I would remember certain things up to a point, and
then I would know when I would fall asleep. I would be able to use that technique to force myself to sleep. I know it
is much more complicated than that, but it is still worth a shot.
My life goal is to be a neurologist. For a few reasons, but one of them is when the brain functions it sends
messages to all parts of it. So if you are hungry, the Hypothalamus takes over and produces hormones that control the
body temperature, thirst, hunger, sleep, and mood.

2

The Rain

Xander Britton

Grade 7, Wilson Middle School
The rain is a beautiful but dangerous thing.
It can be a light shower that brings a rainbow
or a downpour that gets rid of everything you once loved.
The rain can start in an instant and stop without warning,
it can take lives or give lives.
It can make a flower bloom or bring a flood that rips through cities.
It can nourish a tree or destroy a forest.
The rain can be on a gloomy day,
and a happy one too,
just remember the rain is just like you.

Wonderland
Jade Schrier

Grade 11, Lewis Central High School

3

Bird

Jenna Twohig

Grade 8, Kirn Middle School

A New Beginning
Mallory Kjeldgaard

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
I walk down the endless aisles of cages. Each holding a dog begging for release. The long hallway seems to have
no escape, no end. Usually, in shelters, all you can hear is the dogs barking, but this one is different. The only sound
besides the deathly silence are the shuffling of my feet. Suddenly I halt to a stop, one of the dogs catches my eye. I
curiously turn toward the cage. I hold my breath, taking in the horror that I see before me. It’s a female, grey pitbull,
with angry scars marking various parts of her body. Her front left leg abruptly stops just after the shoulder, rugged and
harsh. But the most shocking thing about the dog is her eyes. They peer up at me, blue as the sky, deep as the ocean.
At first glance, they are full of fear, but if I look deeper, I can see hope. Hope for happiness. Hope for help. Hope for
escape. Hope for healing.
I open the cage. I look at the dog, cowering in the corner. I cautiously and slowly kneel down a few feet from
her. I lift up the sleeve of my shirt, a tear escaping my eye. A long jagged scar trailed up my arm. The scar will be there
forever, a reminder of the darkest time of my life. The dog's eyes soften a little bit as I choke back more tears that
threaten to escape. I reach down and take off my shoe; it reveals a prosthetic that I have tried too hard to hide. The
dog seems to decide that I’m okay. Her eyes reveal hope. I put my shoe back on and reach for the leash hanging on the
wall. The dog still looks a little bit skeptical, but she lets me latch on the leash to her collar.
I open the door and look down the hallway. There's a light at the end of the endless maze. A way out. My
spirits lift, and I walk back down the hallway, no longer alone. I open the door with one big shove. Warmth overcomes
me, and the sun shines down on me. I can’t help but feel cheerful. Now we both can start over. We can let go of the
mistakes we have made in the past, the time we have served behind bars and start to recover, not from our wounds,
but recover from our past.
“I think I'll name you Hope,” I say. Hope looks up at me with her big blue eyes, her mouth hangs open, giving
the impression of a smile. I chuckle a little bit, and I walk forward with a friend and the promise of a new beginning.

4

The Watcher
Membreno Olga

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
Emma is a kind girl who loves to give and always put others first, but not everything was always super happy
and joyful. Emma had just got out of a long and dangerous relationship with Liam, and he was not okay that they
broke up. He wasn't very happy that she made that decision.
After they broke up, he went crazy. Liam started following Emma around wherever she went. A couple of
weeks went by and Emma was noticing that Liam was everywhere she went. She caught him staring at her, so she
confronted him. Liam cornered her into an alley where they could talk. He begged Emma to take him back. She told
him that he needs to stop following her, but he stormed off without another word.
Emma went over to his apartment the next day. As she was walking in the building, she could hear loud music.
She knocked on Liam's door, and he opened it and slammed it in her face. He turned the music off, and she could
hear loud, heavy footsteps in the apartment. Liam flung open the door, and she could smell smoke and alcohol. They
stared at each other, and it was obvious that Emma was disgusted by the smell inside the apartment.
“We need to talk!” said Emma.
“About what?!” said Liam looking very confused.
“How you've been following me around everywhere!” replied Emma.
“Emma, I still love you, and I want to be with you forever. I want to be able to call you mine and hold you in
my arms like we used to do, but we can't because you don't feel the same,” Liam said with a tremble in his voice and
watery eyes.
“Exactly, I don't have feelings for you, so could you please leave me alone? I don’t like that you follow me
everywhere; I need my space! I can’t have that. I can't move on if I always see you following me around!”
“But that's the problem, I can't move on,” exclaimed Liam as he pulled Emma into his arms, desiring to kiss
the love of his life and take her inside.
Emma stomped on his foot in order to escape. She left him behind and kept on running, not knowing if Liam
was behind her. Liam was frustrated that he couldn't catch her in time. He started to yell and scream, wanting her to
come back.
Emma ran to her apartment, gasping for her breath. She decided to move on with her life, not seeing Liam for
a long time. She thought he had finally gotten over her and moved on with his life. Little did she know, he was still
watching her.

The Call of the Ocean
Brianna Kiley

Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School
Blue is a symbol of the ocean wave,
It can take anything as its slave.
For each longing hour,
The waves gain more power.
For each longing wave,
The more people crave.
To watch the waves in swaying motion,
For this is the call of the ocean.

5

The Bridge
Gwen Encio

Grade 8, Kirn Middle School

Communication
Hannah Kohl

Grade 12, Iowa School for the Deaf
A child crying
Feeling so lonely
Disconnected
Noises going on above him
But he does not hear a sound
He looks up
Sees nonsense, mouths moving
Not being able to understand
Or fit in
Or even connect with his own family
His heart fractures inside
Equal communication is all
That mattered to him
Their voices are their language
My hands are mine

6

Holly

Holly Schroeder

Grade 8, Iowa School for the Deaf

Let Him Go
Brigit Geiver

Grade 11, Saint Albert High School
One day as I got up to go to school, I didn’t realize that I would never see my grandpa again. So, I got up and
said good morning to him and then got ready to go to school. If only I had known what was going to happen that day.
My mom picked me up from school, just like normal, and after I was done talking about what a wonderful day I had
at school, I finally realized my grandpa wasn't there. He always rides home with us after chemo so I was surprised with
myself for not noticing right away.
"Mom, grandpa’s at the hospital right?"
My mom shook her head and a tear rolled down her face. I looked out the window of the car and stared as if
mesmerized by the trees rushing past, the shock of what I knew to be true was too much so I ignored it and tried to
figure out where my grandpa was. Then time itself seemed to slow down as it hit me, the pain I felt in that moment
was worse than I had ever felt before, and it seemed to tear at my insides and crush me at the same time.
In an instant, a flood of memories rushed through my mind like a hurricane, making spaghetti “the real Italian
way”, walking through the zoo and pointing at all our favorite animals, talking on the phone and cracking jokes, but
it was all gone in seconds. Then the tears came; they spilled out all the worries that I had for him ever since I found
out that he had cancer. They spilled out everything that I had locked inside, and I cried, and cried, and cried. When
we got home, my mom held me in her arms, and we cried together. She said it was okay to cry because it was time to
let him go.

7

The Best Christmas Ever
Tess Sauser

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
“Merry Christmas sweetie!” Mom woke me with joy.
I sat up, stretched my arms out and yawned. It was Christmas.
After I got out of bed and opened my curtains to see the thick, fresh snow outside, I smiled wide, slipped into
my slippers, and ran downstairs as fast as I could.
“There she is!” Mom said as she finished setting the table with Christmas plates, napkins, and everything else
Christmas themed that could be at a table set for breakfast.
“What are we having for breakfast?” I asked, smelling the Christmas scents all around us.
“Peppermint pancakes, scrambled eggs, sausage, and toast!” Mom said with excitement. This was her favorite
holiday of the year.
“Wait, why are there three places set at the table?” I questioned, knowing my dad was still in the military, and
that there wasn’t anyone coming over.
“You’ll see,” Mom said suspiciously.
A few minutes later, Mom told me to sit on the couch and keep my eyes closed. I had no idea what was going
on, but it was probably just a fun game she was setting up.
She then told me to open my eyes and follow the string that lay at my feet.
I took myself around the kitchen, under the dining table, outside and in a figure eight around the two apple trees, and
back inside to the door that led to the backyard.
“Go ahead, open the door,” Mom said.
As soon as I did, my day got even better. My dad had come home. He came around the corner of the door,
giving me a big hug.
I couldn’t help it. Tears of joy streamed quickly down my face and onto the carpet. He had been gone for two
whole years. Mom joined us as tears started poured out of her eyes too.
After what seemed like hours of our arms wrapped around each other, Dad said, “I missed you two so much;
I’m so glad to be back home.”
“We missed you too, honey,” Mom said, wiping the water from her red eyes.
“Why don’t we go open presents?” Dad said.
And so we did. This was the best Christmas ever. I got everything I wanted.
“There’s one more present left,” Mom said, making me suspicious.
“It’s for you, but careful, it’s heavy,” Dad said, carefully picking up the big, red box tied with a sparkling green
ribbon tied in a perfect bow.
It was written all over their faces. What is in that box is something I would never forget seeing for the first time.
It was definitely the heaviest present under the tree. I untied the ribbon, knowing I would save it for later.
When I removed the lid, the best Christmas ever was like an ice cream sundae topped off with fluffy whipped
cream and the sweetest cherry ever.
A golden ball of fluff threw its front paws on the edge of the box, wiggling its tiny tail.
It was a yellow Labrador puppy.

8

Step-By-Step Guide To Human Interactions (Anxiety)
Hailey Luevano

Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School
		
Are you are reading this step-by-step guide because you have no friends but desperately need constant
attention from others? Of course you are! You wouldn’t be here otherwise. Hopefully, even though this will not work
for you, this will help you with your friend-finding adventure. Learn to love yourself, as BTS once said, be confident!
Step 1: Finding the Right Human
You may or may not have already found someone you have wanted to make friends with. If you have, skip to
step two, if you haven’t, well then read along. Since you’re a lonely boring person, you must find someone who could
probably tolerate that. Or, if you are lazy or too scared, you can wait for them to talk to you first, even though that
may not even happen.
Now that you have found that human and have them in your sights, walk up to them and greet them with a
simple hello.
Note: Since you are clearly someone who doesn’t like humans or is too scared, you may have messed this up already so just
give up. If you have successfully made it through, then good for you!
Step 2: Conversation Starters and Topics
Before you decide to say anything and screw this up, think up some conversation starters for you and your
new friend to talk about. Maybe ask them about their day, or maybe ask them about their hobbies. Just don’t panic,
mess up your sentences, and have them come out as, “Oh I um, well I uh… How wasji xi ud ee-f eu.” Just don’t
screw this up.
Note: If you screw this up, you will never ever have friends, so please do as best as you possibly can. The fate of humanity
depends on it…But not really, because if it did, we would all be dead.
Step 3: Well… You’re Screwed!
Now look what you've done! We weren’t even in the third step, and you blew it. How dare you? You will
probably never have friends now.
Step 4: Hate Yourself
Now that I have finally gotten out my anger, I will calmly tell you to just hate yourself. Please just never talk
to anyone ever again. Go into your room, find a corner, curl up in said corner, contemplate life, cry, and never leave
that corner ever again.
Note: Everything will maybe, hopefully, probably not get better.
Step 5: Retry With Someone Else Another Time
Please do not mind my anger… That should be another book. Anyway, in all honesty, I hope you do make
friends, but now is clearly not the time. We can go over the steps another day, and hopefully it will be better. Maybe
you’ll actually make a friend, maybe even a couple of them! All I have to say now is… good luck!

9

Kitty Cat
Evelin Cruz

Grade 8, Wilson Middle School

I Close My Eyes
Brenna Smith

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
I close my eyes and hope
everything disappears
It doesn’t
I’m trapped
Trapped
Unable to escape
It feels like hands
Hands crushing my lungs
The pressure is
Too much
My body can’t handle it
I break down
The tears fall
Some slow
Others quick
My chest rises
Up, down
Too fast
I can’t take it
I disappear.

10

My Mother's Perfume
Mia Allmon

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
My memories are still so livid,
despite how much time has passed.
Of the sweet smell of my mother’s perfume,
and the frail lavender scent it used to cast.
Her perfume truly suited her,
and her soft, pale blue eyes.
Although I can no longer remember her voice,
my recollection of her scent will never die.
It's astonishing how a certain smell,
can bring back moments from the past.
I can still see her porcelain skin glistening,
just from the smell of what I hope will last.
Her sweet and gentle smell,
will remain engraved in my mind.
Oh how I cherish my mother’s perfume,
for its the best I’ll ever find.

New York

Jaida Christensen

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

11

Beans

Mary Graeve

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
I opened the door of our simple two-story country house and took in the early August scenery. The air was
crisp, but warm, thanks to the rising sun that peaked in and out of the color-changing trees. It’s mornings like these
that are priceless. But wait--it gets better. As I pulled open the barn doors, the sun spilled in revealing my bay beauty.
Almost as happy to see me as I am to see her, she neighs, letting me know she’s ready for breakfast. I bring her morning
grain, and as she eats it, I survey the damage she did. Yep, she’s filthy. While most people would be mad with an extra
twenty minutes of grooming, I instead enjoy it. Any time spent with her is a blessing.
Before Beans came into my life, I was just like any other kid: surviving middle school and hiding from my
brother in my room. Beans has truly taught me that instead of surviving, I should be living.
I remember the day. It was a Wednesday, and I was in my last class of the day - math...ugh. Just a few moments
before the bell rang, I began to frantically pack up my things. I headed down the overly crowded hallway to my locker,
then directly to the bus. Once the bus finally arrived in front of my driveway, I stepped off and walked as slowly as I
could toward the rest of my boring afternoon. Once inside, I tossed my bag to the floor and decided to go outside for
some fresh air before doing my homework. Little did I know that that decision would change my life forever.
As I walked around our shed, I remember my body becoming frozen still, my heart nearly stopping, and a million
things running through my head. It was the beginning of a relationship that would change my life forever. Beans
entering my world gave me a whole new outlook on life.
Before Beans, my days were a simple routine. Now everything I do and how I look at things have a completely
different meaning. I think I owe a lot of this to Beans. She has given me a whole new outlook on life. As I brush out her
matted mane on this early August morning, I reflect upon all she has done for me. She makes me feel truly blessed to
have something to wake up for and go to bed thinking about each night. I don’t think she realizes the positive impact
she has made. As Beans continues to nibble on her hay, I can see that she’s just glad she has found someone to feed and
brush her but to me she is so much more. Before Beans I was surviving, but now I am living.

Speckled Wheel Thrown Pot
River Petry

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

12

The Truth

Grace Garrigan

Grade 10, Saint Albert High School

I was never that good at juggling.
Just too many moving parts, my hands move too slow.
How does anyone expect me to juggle homework,
with play rehearsal, with speech practice,
with weightlifting, with science bowl,
with Battle of the books, with band practice,
with Spanish Club, with advanced classes,
with working, with National Honor Society,
with being a good friend, with being a good daughter,
AND don’t forget, the recommended hours of sleep for a teenager is
8 full blissful hours.
My rinse and repeat is in bed at 11, up at 5:30,
Under eye bags all colors of the color wheel,
a caffeine withdrawal headache playing bass drum in my mind,
“You look tired!” Thank you, I’m aware.
		
“Hey, I don’t want you staying up this late,” You think I do?
“Maybe if you cut something out from your daily schedule?”
The truth is:
The weight of my tired eyes,
the pressure of the grade book,
			
will never be as heavy as the burden of expectations.

Through My Sister’s Eyes
Karlee Koester

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

Gregor Mendel was the pioneer of our understanding of modern day genetics, but in 1865 his theory
wasn't respected. So why was a genius man disregarded by the scientific community? Because Gregor Mendel wasn’t
understood. Everyone has been judged at some point in their lives. People have been unfairly judged for years based
on their theories, religion, political affiliation, opinions, and more importantly, what and/or who makes them happy
in life.
My sister came out as a lesbian to me in 8th grade. Since then, I have learned a lot. Through Payton, I have
learned the importance of family, and the significance of unconditionally loving someone. Through Payton, I have
seen the way that a minor pinch of uniqueness in a person can attract blatant judgment from complete strangers.
Through Payton, I’ve come to the realization that sexuality does not define who we are or what we are worth. Our value
is not determined by who we love or choose to love, and it is most definitely not determined by a stranger’s judgment.
We are all irreplaceably priceless and important.

13

Square Composition
Brianna Bryant McGee

Grade 7, Kirn Middle School

One Chance
Rylie Barnes

Grade 7, Wilson Middle School
At age 6, you wanted to be a princess.
At age 10, you wanted to be a doctor.
At age 13, they said you’ll be nothing.
At age 16, you finally believed them.
At age 20, when you are supposed to start your life,
you will be looking down from the silver city, wishing you hadn't believed them.
You have one life, one chance.
It's your life, your choice.
Not their life, nor their choice.

14

Mountain Sun
Stephen Hall

Grade 8, Kirn Middle School

Everyone Is Their Own Self
Kendall Mings

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
Have you ever really taken a minute to think about yourself? What kind of person are you or even what
you’re like? Everyone is unique in their own way. Some look different or act different; most people are not the
same. Some are athletes, smart, good at cooking. You may think you are bad at everything you do. But in the end,
remember everyone is unique and good at something, no matter what it is.
My mom has always told me to always be the person you dream to be. Everyday, I think about what she
told me and take that into my heart. I walk into school every day and have that going through my mind for the
day. Everything I end up doing for the day, no matter if it’s trying to be a leader or a good friend, I know that’s how
I want to be known. When I see a kid in my class showing off trying to be cool, I think, that’s not who I want to
be or be known as, as a student. I used to get teased in the beginning of the year for being the kid that is a “goodie
goodie.” I never cuss or act out in class. When kids would ask or tease me about it, usually they were the naughty
kids asking me about it, I wouldn’t respond to them. Instead, I would think to myself, because that is not the person
I want to be.
One little saying or word that comes out of someone's mouth can really hurt. Even if you are “kidding” like
everyone says after, they know they shouldn’t have said it. It still came out of their mouth and went towards that
person. Everyone sees things in their own perspective. Some see bad kids are bad because that’s just how their life
is at home. Others may see those kids as someone that doesn't care what others think of them. Some kids have the
guts to talk back to the teacher, do whatever they want and not care what other kids and adults think about them.
Sometimes, those kids are acting out to get attention.
A lot of kids want to be known as a different person than others. No matter if that person is good or bad,
they want to stand out. Most choose good behavior, but some think being bad is just the person they want to be. I
know that’s not what I want to be though.

15

Immigrant: The True Definition
Samantha Avalos Banderas

Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School
Imagine this: Your entire life, your parents have constantly taught you to be proud of your origins. To be
proud of your home country. To be proud and thankful for the strong parents you were blessed with who initially
crossed rivers, deserts, and borders to give you a better life. To be proud that your parents passed the U.S citizenship
test knowing little to no English. To be proud to be a child of two hard-working immigrants. To be proud of being
an immigrant. Yet, every time you turn on the TV, you hear people defining who you are and who you came from as
“Invaders!”, “Illegals!”, “Thieves!”, “Rapists!” and so many other hurtful words. You start to live in fear. You no longer
have the confidence you used to have when you say, “I am an immigrant”.
By using the word “immigrant” as a catchall negative phrase, we deny the importance of immigrants to
our society. The word immigrant means diversity. It means someone different, with different cultures, aspects, and
traditions that all bring value and diversity to our country. When hearing this word, one should immediately think the
word describes someone who doesn't give up easily and who puts others before themselves. We are dreamers, we are
strivers. Immigrants move to escape danger, to receive a better education, to earn a well-paying job, to escape poverty,
to give their loved ones a life they never got to experience themselves in their home countries. They are hard workers
who work endlessly to receive the same things American born citizens were just handed.
They are parents hoping for their children to become bigger than they ever were, parents who work hard every
day to put food on the table, parents who want the best for their children. Children. Children who pray to one day
attend school and receive a good education, to one day become a doctor, a teacher, an important business cooperator.
They are the children who, in their mind, have the same dreams and goals as any other average American citizen, but
the barriers that their homeland country place upon them makes them fight and work even harder for a better life, to
live the American Dream.
Before categorizing and defining the word “immigrant” as a negative connotation, think about the number of
challenges these people have gone through that are much greater than most people could even imagine. They all have
a story and a purpose. Immigrants are dreamers who are industrious, assiduous, and determined. Don't mistake them
for criminals. They are far from it. My wise parents once told me, “By defining others unfairly with ignorance and no
sympathy, you are not defining who THEY are, you are defining who YOU truly are.” I am the proud daughter of two
hard-working immigrants; and it is because of them, that I say this with great pride and confidence rather than with
fear: I am from Mexico, and I am proud to be an immigrant.

These Are The Things You Need To Survive

Max Williams

Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School
These are the things you need to survive
Water to drink
Food to eat
A shelter to live
And a compass to find your way home

16

Duck Norris
Rae Woods

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

Self Love

Leonie Leiprecht

Grade 12, Saint Albert High School
She woke up this morning and decided to take this day for herself. She turned on her favorite album and
did some yoga. She cooked a healthy and delicious breakfast. Then she made herself some tea and read a little in her
favorite book. Then she decided to take a long shower. The hot water was relaxing her body. She closed her eyes and
took a deep breath, just feeling the water on her skin. She massaged shampoo in her hair and rinsed it out. Then she
took her towel and dried her body. She wrapped the towel around her body. She put her wet hair in a bun and walked
in front of the mirror.
And now she is looking at me. The girl that I have known for my whole life. The girl that I was judging most
out of all the people I know. The girl that experienced so much, good and bad. The girl that had her heart broken and
who broke hearts. The girl that was in pain. The girl that felt weak. The girl that felt lonely. The girl that was hurt.
But now she is smiling at me. And it is not the smile that she usually shows everyone to make clear that
everything is fine. It is an honest smile. Her eyes start to brighten up. And she quietly whispers to herself, “I am proud
of you. You are strong.” In this second, she decides to dedicate all her positive energy and love to herself for once. Not
in a selfish way, but in a way that is just enough for her to be happy. She realizes now that she is responsible for her
own happiness. She realizes that she can only love someone when she starts to love herself. She takes one more look at
herself in the mirror and says, “I love you.”

17

Poverty

Valeria Martinez

Grade 7, Kirn Middle School
In 7th grade Social Studies and Language Arts, I have learned a lot so far. I’ve learned about the Middle East,
literary devices, and many other topics. One time we were learning about Africa, and I learned that a lot of people
there can’t afford regular items that some people can easily get - like groceries, food, shoes, clothes, and rent. This is
called poverty. Poverty makes me feel dejected that people around the world are suffering from this. I learned that
poverty is really bad in Zimbabwe. In Language Arts we read this book called I Will Always Write Back. This book is
one of my favorites! In the book, Caitlin is from America and became penpals with a boy names Martin who is from
Africa. As their friendship grew she mailed Martin $20 (U.S.). That $20 helped Martin’s family get groceries that
would last them for a month! When I grow up, I want to be able to help people around the world in need!
Did you know that the main reasons for poverty around the world are divorce, scarcity of education,
overpopulation, diseases like AIDS and malaria, and also environmental problems like not much rainfall. Weather
could cause droughts, floods, and rainfall. Some devastating facts about poverty are that more than 22,000 die each
day because of poverty. More than 3 billion people live on $2.50 a day or even less! More than 750 million people
don’t have access to clean drinking water. 805 million people around the world don’t have enough food to eat.
There are many ways that we could try to at least help people that are suffering from poverty. World leaders
could make jobs so people can work and have enough money to feed their family. We could also raise the minimum
wage. We could pay people for sick days. Another idea is that people could support affordable, good, child care and
education. In the book I Will Always Write Back, Caitlin just started with $20 and that helped Martin a lot! Teens
or anyone could just make small donations, and that can help too. At Kirn we raised over $700, and we donated that
to the Imana Kids, an orphanage in Rwanda. These are just some ideas that could help us solve poverty. I hope in the
future that poverty can be solved or at least close to solved.

I Love You
Ashley Vera

Grade 6, Iowa School for the Deaf

18

Like Father, Like Daughter
Serina Meinecke

Grade 12, Thomas Jefferson High School

19

Skylar Lovegood: The Hero

Nichole Jergens

Grade 10, Iowa School for the Deaf
It was a bright, early morning for Skylar. She hated morning because of all the traffic, the noise, the heat,
and the pain of getting out of bed. Skylar was making coffee so she could get a jump start on her mood for the day.
While the coffee was brewing, Skylar was getting ready for work in her apartment.
Skylar worked as an assistant for the boss of the most famous company, the Johnson’s Enterprises. The boss
that Skylar worked for was pretty nice, gave her days off when she needed it, and didn’t question why she runs off or
where she goes for many hours. The boss just wants the work done.
If you’re wondering why Skylar runs off in odd hours….let’s just say, she’s a super human with abilities that
can save people and herself. Since she is part werewolf, from her mother, she can hear far away things. Like a scream
in the distance is more clear to her than a normal human being who would only hear but a faint whisper. With her
wolf side, her eyes turn purple when she is changed halfway. Skylar can also shapeshift into a full wolf.
Another power Skylar has is the power of “Chaos Magic Reality Warping.” This is a power where Skylar can
manipulate things just with her hands and mind.
Skylar was deep in thought when she heard a “ding” coming from her kitchen that brought her out of
thought. Skylar was ready to go to work for the day. Skylar got ready for the drive to Johnson’s Tower. It was a good
day so far. The weather was decent, and Skylar heard no one screaming, so far. And, she didn't have that much work
left to do at her desk.
While Skylar was waiting for the light to turn green, Skylar heard a loud scream that made her bring her
hands to her ears in pain. When the screaming died down a little, she perked her head up and saw people were
starting in the same direction. Skylar could see the tower in the distance, but she was too concerned who and why
that person screamed so loud.
Skylar turned her left blinker on and turned to where the scream came from when the light turned green.
Skylar parked the car near a bakery shop and started walking to the alley where the scream came from and people
began gathering. When Skylar turned the corner, she saw about five thugs standing above four people trapped in a
corner of the alleyway.
Skylar knew what she needed to do. She jumped onto the fire escape and put on her suit along with a black
mask to hide part of her face. Skylar had jumped onto the fire escape above the four people that were cowering in
the corner. Skylar jumped down in between them and looked at the thugs; Skylar started a fight, and she intended to
finish it.

People

Ava Hughes

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
Most people criticize,
Others telling them what is wrong,
And what should be done differently.
Some people talk,
Spinning fantasies in your mind
Of something that could be.
Few people do,
Instead of saying what could be
They create their dream’s reality.

20

Sun-kissed Home
Tayonna Thomas

Grade 12, Abraham Lincoln High School

The Recipes
Breana Rowell

Grade 9, Thomas Jefferson High School
Once long ago, there was an old woman who was near the end of life. She held an abundance of marvelous
recipes. The old woman never had any children. Which meant nobody to share or to pass her recipes on to, to be
experienced for generations to come.
Simultaneously, there was a young freelance chef who only had inadequate recipes. He searched for anyone who
had recipes to share. When visiting the library one day, looking for cookbooks, he met the old woman. They arranged
cooking sessions every day at the old woman’s house so he could learn all the recipes she had acquired throughout many
years of life.
After the first session, the young chef went home and knitted a square for an afghan blanket. He began to do this
every day, after every session. This went on for months, with the blanket looking better each day. Over the months, the
old woman's health deteriorated at a much faster pace than it had before.
Eventually, the chef finished the blanket and went to deliver it to the old woman the next day. When he entered,
she was bedridden, unable to get up to go anywhere. When the chef gave her the blanket, she unhesitatingly began using
it to keep warm.
The young chef soon realized she wasn't up for teaching her session that day. However, he wanted to talk. After
a long discussion that lasted hours, the young chef eyes began to grow tears.
“Please don’t leave me! I never want you to go!” The young chef said through his tears, “I have so many recipes
left to learn!”
“Silence young man, I will always be with you, even if you can’t see me, as long as you have my recipes, a part of
me is still with you. Then one day once you get your own recipes and share them all, you will join me once more.”
The young chef and the old woman then sat quietly side by side in silence the rest of the morning. Before the
sun hit its highest peak at noon, the old woman fell into eternal rest. The young chef stayed by her side until he had no
more tears left to cry. He then called to report the old woman’s death.
The old woman had no family. She had left all her money to the young chef. The young chef bought a restaurant
so the old woman’s recipes could be appreciated by everyone for generations to come.

21

High Schoolers Guide To A Positive Life

Jocelyn Hendrix

Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School

Everyone loves to be around people that drain the life out of you, right? No. Wrong. Living your absolutely,
positively, best life ever is all about having a good outlook and hopeful attitude. People will want to be around you
more if you are like that.
Stop and smell the roses.
One of the best ways to live a positive life is to enjoy the little things. Have you ever been mad while smelling
flowers? No? That’s what I thought. You can’t take things for granted. Try this - everyday write down one good thing
that happened to you. Even if it might seem like the worst day ever, there has to be something good about it. After a
while, go back and read through all the rad stuff that you’ve done or been a part of. It’ll make you realize that things
aren’t that bad after all.
Self Care
Life is all about treating yourself. If you have a free night, just lay in bed and put on a face mask. I promise that
you’ll feel 10X better. Also, if you light a candle, the smell will cover all over your problems just for that night. They’re
also relaxing. When you feel good about yourself, you feel good about your life.
A Clean Life is a Happy Life
I bet you thought that this was going to be about drugs. Wrongo. I’m talking about your room, your car, your
house. Keep up on your chores. As much as they are terrible, while you do them, you’ll feel so much better after. If
you’re asked to do something or think something needs done in your room or in your house just do it. If you do it the
minute you think about it, you won’t have time to dwell on it like I do.
Overall
Just don’t be a sour apple. Life isn’t all that bad if you just stay on top of things and be nice to yourself. When
you love yourself, you’ll start to love others, and that’s the secret to living your best life. Just remember we’re here for
a good time, not a long time

Dear Myself In Five Years
Grace Brown

Grade 7, Wilson Middle School
I wish you luck in the future going through high school. With all the drama you went through and all the
changes you went through in your life, I hope you have come out of it stronger. You will have had a bunch of fake
friends, new challenges, and good memories. But overall, I hope you're successful. By now you will be going to college
and hopefully have made it past any obstacles you have had. Hopefully, you have a better relationship with some family
and decided to move on from a messed up past. I hope you're doing alright, and I hope your generation isn’t doing
too bad considering how they are now. You're probably doing so well and going to the college you have always wanted
to attend. I hope you are proud of what you have done and what you have become in your life. You will remember
doing all of this: going to your first high school dance, helping your siblings do their homework every night, trying to
overachieve in all of your classes, and overall just doing what you can to get through this hard thing we call life. I wish
you luck for the rest of your life regardless of what you become. And remember you will always be amazing!

22

The Monster Queen - The Return

Cheyenne McDonald

Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School
The human-like monster, with human skin and ginger hair that darken, took a step towards me. I shut my
eyes, squeezing them tight, hoping that it was a nightmare.
“This isn’t a nightmare, little girl,” his voice was calm, clear, and colder than winter.
His hand reached out and grabbed my waist pulling me out of the bed, and in the process, making me open
my eyes. The human-monster was well-built and was handsome, as if it was really a human. His green eyes seemed to
glow.
“What to you want from me?” I whispered.
“What I want from you?” he growls. “I want many things from you.”
He spoke, brushing a strand of hair from my face. He dropped me back on the bed, crouching until his head
and arms were the only thing I saw in the dark.
“Did you not understand the messages? The messages I sent you?” He whispers.
“I only understood one, but I didn’t believe it,” I snap.
The monster laughed softly, “Of course you wouldn’t believe it. You only believe in what you see. But, you
weren’t like this when you were younger.” The monster sneers, “Or have you forgotten about the nightly travels?”
I look at him confused.
“You have forgotten…” he said.
He stood up, drawing out a hand, “Then let us remember, shall we?”
The monster spoke. His voice nearly begging me to take his hand. I take his hand and smoke wraps around us.
What we see is something quite different.
“Welcome home,” the monster whisper in my ear.
Home? Wasn’t my home with my parents? With my family? The monster took my hand, nearly dragging me
through the old town with other monsters. Some looked familiar, others did not. They either stared in awe or bowed
for a minute.
Then the monster and I reached a castle. The Monster touched the brick, and the gate opened at once.
“Welcome home, my Queen…”

Poem About A Turtle
Grant Springman

Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School
Crash the waves come crashing down,
He gets washed back up on shore,
All of his brothers and sisters have made it into the ocean,
He feels alone all by himself,
He turns his head,
And sees a family of seagulls flying high,
He wishes he could be with his family,
Which makes him feel more alone,
He is now determined to make it into the water,
Waves crash up higher on the shore,
Waddling with all his might he pushed himself into the water,
The baby sea turtle swam to his family in happiness.

23

Peace

Kyleigh Moore

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School
I kept running for a few more minutes until the trees around me slowly fused into a dense forest. I crashed
onto the ground and tried to stabilize my breathing, in and out. In and out. I distracted myself by listening to the
bird's hopeful chimes. I had no idea where I was nor how far I ran. I stood up again and continued walking through
the forest. I watched the squirrels dash up trees and rabbits scurry across the dirt path. Sunlight seeped through the
layers of leaves, shining on colorful petals all around. I sat upright, back against a tall oak, and closed my eyes. I
breathed in again, the fresh air filling my lungs. I imagined what it would be like if everyone could experience this
type of peace. No more suffering, no more war, and no more being alone.

Violin

Jacqueline Gonzalez

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

24

Index
Allmon, Mia.........................................................................................................................11
Avalos Banderas, Samantha..................................................................................................16
Barnes, Rylie........................................................................................................................14
Britton, Xander......................................................................................................................3
Brown, Grace.......................................................................................................................22
Bryant McGee, Brianna.......................................................................................................14
Christensen, Jaida.................................................................................................................11
Cruz, Evelin.........................................................................................................................10
Encio, Gwen..........................................................................................................................6
Garrigan, Grace....................................................................................................................13
Geiver, Brigit..........................................................................................................................7
Gonzalez, Jacqueline............................................................................................................24
Graeve, Mary.......................................................................................................................12
Griggs, Dawson......................................................................................................................2
Hall, Stephen.......................................................................................................................15
Hendrix, Jocelyn..................................................................................................................22
Hughes, Ava.........................................................................................................................20
Jergens, Nichole...................................................................................................................20
Kiley, Brianna.........................................................................................................................5
Kjeldgaard, Mallory................................................................................................................4
Koester, Karlee.....................................................................................................................13
Kohl, Hannah........................................................................................................................6
Leiprecht, Leonie.................................................................................................................17
Luevano, Hailey.....................................................................................................................9
Martinez Ramos, Sonia..........................................................................................................1
Martinez, Valeria..................................................................................................................18
McDonald, Cheyenne..........................................................................................................23
Meinecke, Serina..................................................................................................................19
Mings, Kendall.....................................................................................................................15
Moore, Kyleigh....................................................................................................................24
Olga, Membreno....................................................................................................................5
Petry, River...........................................................................................................................12
Rablin, Kailey................................................................................................................. Cover
Rowell, Breana.....................................................................................................................21
Ruzicka, Paige........................................................................................................................2
Sauser, Tess.............................................................................................................................8
Schrier, Jade...........................................................................................................................3
Schroeder, Holly.....................................................................................................................7
Smith, Brenna......................................................................................................................10
Springman, Grant................................................................................................................23
Thomas, Tayonna.................................................................................................................21
Twohig, Jenna........................................................................................................................4
Vera, Ashley..........................................................................................................................18
Williams, Max......................................................................................................................16
Wolford, Reegan....................................................................................................................1
Woods, Rae..........................................................................................................................17

Special Thanks to the following teachers who helped students submit writing and art chosen for
The Write Touch 2019:

Carrie Booms-Ryan – Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts
Dan Cavanagh – Abraham Lincoln High School, Art
Ann Coombs – Saint Albert Catholic Schools, English Language Arts
Rachel Cyboron – Lewis Central Middle School, English Language Arts
Kristy Harris – Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts
Alicia Knau – Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts
Kari Lewis – Lewis Central High School, Art
Rob Lindquist – Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts
Debralee Lithimane – Wilson Middle School, Art
Courtney Mimick – Thomas Jefferson High School, Art
Carrie Nepple – Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts
Julisa Novotny – Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts
Amanda Portsche – Kirn Middle School, Art
Marla Schoening – Abraham Lincoln High School, Art
Megan Shama – Iowa School for the Deaf, English Language Arts
Jen Urlaub – Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts
Sarah Wiberg – Iowa School for the Deaf, Art

